explosives as well as construction permits from the local municipality.

The MIA-ETJ permit applications were submitted by Minera Alamos for the La Fortuna project in 2018
and are pending.  The submitted permitting documents included an expanded scope of processing
facilities that included additional stages not required for the current start-up plan (i.e. concentrate
cyanidation and detoxification).  This provides the company with added flexibility in the future to modify
the existing operation in order to accommodate new potential regional sources of mineralization.

The Company does not currently own any surface rights in the La Fortuna area. The surface rights over
the area are held jointly by the residents of the Tabahueto ejido (a Mexican agricultural cooperative).  In
2016 the Company started the discussions with the local ejido regarding the necessary surface rights for
the development of the La Fortuna project.  On February 16th, 2017 at a general meeting the community
voted unanimously to enter into a 25-year agreement to rent 235 Ha of surface area required by the
Company (agreement signed formally in June 2017).

Sensitivity Analysis

Table 8 - Sensitivity Analysis (7.5% discount / after-tax)

NPV ($million) Input Factor

Input -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

Metal Prices/Recovery 25.1 40.0 54.9 69.8 84.7 99.6 114.5

OPEX 84.1 79.3 74.6 69.8 65.0 60.3 55.5

CAPEX 77.3 74.8 72.3 69.8 67.3 64.8 62.3

Page 10 of 13

Chart 1 – Sensitivity Analysis of Project NPV (7.5% discount / after-tax)

Project Opportunities

The PEA identifies several project opportunities to further enhance project economics. These include:

• Footprint of the current known deposit is very small compared to the overall land position.

Exploration potential exists over the 6200 Ha land package.  A number of other areas of

historical mining activities have been identified but most of the area has never been explored

using modern exploration methods.

• No Inferred resources have been utilized in the current mining plans.  Further step out drilling